505915602 02/13/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5962319

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
STEVEN F. BIERMAN	07/16/2019
RICHARD A. PLUTH	07/09/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ACCESS SCIENTIFIC, LLC
Street Address:	3910 SORRENTO VALLEY, SUITE 200
City:	SAN DIEGO
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92121

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16246489
Application Number:	16246490

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)523-1231

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (617) 570-1000

Email: us-patentbos@goodwinlaw.com, tayube@goodwinlaw.com

GOODWIN PROCTER LLP Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: 100 NORTHERN AVENUE

Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02210

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: APV-002D1C4 & APV-002D1C5	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KENNETH E. RADCLIFFE
SIGNATURE:	/Kenneth E. Radcliffe/
DATE SIGNED:	02/13/2020

Total Attachments: 5

source=Bierman and Pluth to Access#page1.tif source=Bierman and Pluth to Access#page2.tif source=Bierman and Pluth to Access#page3.tif source=Bierman and Pluth to Access#page4.tif

source=Bierman and Pluth to Access#page5.tif

Application Nos.: 12/106,196; 13/185,358; 14/524,978; 14/543,576; 15/703,026

Docket Numbers: ACSC.003A1; ACSC.003A1D1; ACSC.003A1C1; ACSC.003A1C2; ACSC.003A1C3 Filing Dates: April 18, 2008; July 18, 2011; October 27, 2014; September 17, 2014; September 13, 2017

Page 1 of 5

CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Steven F. Bierman, residing at Del Mar, California, and Richard A. Pluth, residing at San Diego, California, (individual(s) hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), invented certain new and useful improvements, technology, inventions, developments, ideas, ornamental design or discoveries related to ACCESS DEVICE (collectively hereinafter referred to as the "Work") for which applications for Letters Patents in the United States have been filed (identified in the table below) with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (collectively hereinafter the "Application"), and ASSIGNOR desires to confirm assignment of the Work and the Application to the below identified assignee.

Application No. (Issued Patent No.)	Eilin∎ Date (Issue Date)	Attorney Docket No.
12/106,196 (8,105,286)	April 18, 2008 (January 31, 2012)	ACSC.003A1
13/185,358 (8,900,192)	July 18, 2011 (December 2, 2014)	ACSC.003A1D1
14/524,978	October 27, 2014	ACSC.003A1C1
14/543,576 (9,764,117)	September 17, 2014 (September 19, 2017)	ACSC.003A1C2
15/703,026	September 13, 2017	ACSC.003A1C3

AND WHEREAS, **Access Scientific, LLC**, a limited liability company, having an address at 3910 Sorrento Valley, Suite 200, San Diego, CA 92121 (hereinafter the "ASSIGNEE"), desires to acquire or confirm ownership of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Application and the Work.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges that ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over, unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in and to the Application and the Work, including: all provisional applications relating to the Work and the Application (including but not limited to U.S. Provisional Application No(s), 60/912,645; 60/948,136; and 61/036,900, filed April 18, 2007; July 5, 2007; and March 14, 2008 (respectively)); all nonprovisional applications claiming priority to aforementioned provisional(s) and/or the Application, including, all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, and reissues thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues, and extensions thereof; all rights of priority under International Conventions and any related Letters Patent which may hereafter be granted or filed in any country or countries foreign to the United States, all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all related Letters Patent to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all related Letters Patent to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY sell, assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns all claims for damages and all remedies arising out of any violation

Application Nos.: 12/106,196; 13/185,358; 14/524,978; 14/543,576; 15/703,026

Docket Numbers: ACSC.003A1; ACSC.003A1D1; ACSC.003A1C1; ACSC.003A1C2; ACSC.003A1C3

Filing Dates: April 18, 2008; July 18, 2011; October 27, 2014; September 17, 2014; September 13, 2017

Page 2 of 5

of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages for past infringements of said Letters Patent before or after issuance.

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY covenant and agree that ASSIGNOR will: communicate to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting the Work; testify in any legal proceeding; assist in the preparation of any other provisional or non-provisional applications relating to the Application and the Work or any improvements made thereto; sign/execute all lawful papers; authorize the filing of, execute, and make all rightful oaths and/or declarations in connection with the Application and the Work including any improvements made thereto, any patent applications filed therefrom, and any continuing application filed from any of the aforementioned applications; and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the Work in all countries.

Legal Name of inventor: Steven-FTBleetnar

Signature:

Signature before a Notary is desirable but not required.

Date:

A NOTARY PUBLIC OR OTHER OFFICER COMPLETING THIS CERTIFICATE VERIFIES ONLY THE IDENTITY OF THE INDIVIDUAL WHO SIGNED THE DOCUMENT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE IS ATTACHED. AND NOT THE TRUTHFULNESS, ACCURACY, OR VALIDITY OF THAT DOCUMENT.

Application Nos.: 12/106.196; 13/185,358; 14/524,978; 14/543,576; 15/703,026

Docket Numbers: ACSC.003A1; ACSC.003A1D1; ACSC.003A1C1; ACSC.003A1C2; ACSC.003A1C3 Filing Dates: April 18, 2008; July 18, 2011; October 27, 2014; September 17, 2014; September 13, 2017

Page 3 of 5

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF SAM DIEGO

On JUNA 16, 70 6, hefore me, INDA GOVENCE CASTRO, notary public, personally appeared Steven F. Bierman who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(e) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

[SEAL]

Notary Signature

SARA GONZALEZ CASTRO Notary Public - California San Diego County Commission # 2167473 My Comm. Expires Oct 10, 2020 Application Nos.: 12/106,196; 13/185,358; 14/524,978; 14/543,576; 15/703,026

Docket Numbers: ACSC.003A1; ACSC.003A1D1; ACSC.003A1C1; ACSC.003A1C2; ACSC.003A1C3

Filing Dates: April 18, 2008; July 18, 2011; October 27, 2014; September 17, 2014; September 13, 2017

Page 4 of 5

9.2019

Legal Name of inventor: Richard A. Pluth

Signature:

Signature before a Notary is desirable but not required.

A NOTARY PUBLIC OR OTHER OFFICER COMPLETING THIS CERTIFICATE VERIFIES ONLY THE IDENTITY OF THE INDIVIDUAL WHO SIGNED THE DOCUMENT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE IS ATTACHED, AND NOT THE TRUTHFULNESS, ACCURACY, OR VALIDITY OF THAT DOCUMENT.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF COUNTY OF COUNTY OF

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

BREELCA FOY Votary Putoin - California San Ologo Couras Commission K 2184089 Commission K 2184089 Commission Mrt 11.1021

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

[SEAL]

Notary Signature

Application Nos.: 12/106,196; 13/185,358; 14/524,978; 14/543,576; 15/703,026

Docket Numbers: ACSC.003A1; ACSC.003A1D1; ACSC.003A1C1; ACSC.003A1C2; ACSC.003A1C3 Filing Dates: April 18, 2008; July 18, 2011; October 27, 2014; September 17, 2014; September 13, 2017

Page 5 of 5

Accepted and co	nfirmed by:	
Access Scientific,	LLC , //	
Signature:	-9618	Date:
Name:	_Jeffrey S. Goble	
Title:	Chief Executive Officer	

30733442

PATENT REEL: 051812 FRAME: 0127

RECORDED: 02/13/2020